DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV

Rec:\$40.00

2024-1006714

\$40.00 Pgs=11

04/16/2024 01:32 PM

ALLING & JILLSON LTD

SHAWNYNE GARREN, RECORDER

APN: 1220-07-002-011; 1220-07-002-019

RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Gregory Cordes and Lisa Filbin c/o Justin J. Sinner, Esq. ALLING & JILLSON, LTD. Post Office Box 3390 Lake Tahoe, Nevada 89449-3390

# NOTICE OF DEATH OF TRUSTEE

COMES NOW, Gregory Allen Cordes and Lisa Marie Filbin, being first duly sworn, deposed and says:

- 1. They are the Successor Co-Trustees of The Cordes Family Trust originally dated April 29, 2002, and amended and restated in its entirety on December 15, 2017;
- 2. Chris J. Cordes and Elizabeth J. Cordes were the initial Grantors and Trustees of The Cordes Family Trust;
- 3. Chris J. Cordes died on March 9, 2018, and Elizabeth J. Cordes continued as the Sole Trustee of The Cordes Family Trust
- 4. As Trustee, Elizabeth J. Cordes acquired title to the certain real property situate in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, as follows:

See Exhibits "A" and "B" attached hereto and incoporated herein by reference.

APN: 1220-07-002-011, 1220-07-002-019.

- 5. Elizabeth J. Cordes died on February 13, 2024, in Washoe County, Nevada, being at the time of his death, a resident of Douglas County, Nevada. The State of Nevada issued a Death Certificate, No. 2024003027, a copy of which is attached hereto as **Exhibit "C"** and incorporated herein by reference.
- 6. Article VIII, of the Trust Instrument provides that; "In the event of the death of both Chris J. Cordes and Elizabeth J. Cordes, or if for any reason whatsoever both cease to serve as Trustees hereunder, the Grantors nominate and appoint Gregory Allen Cordes to serve as Successor Trustee hereunder without the approval of any court."

- 7. Successor Trustee Gregory Allen Cordes appointed Lisa Marie Filbin as Successor Co-Trustee pursuant to that Appointment and Acceptance of Successor Co-Trustee dated June 29, 2022.
- 8. Now, therefore, be it known that the Successor Co-Trustees under the terms of said Trust are Gregory Allen Cordes and Lisa Marie Filbin.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Successor Co-Trustee Gregory Allen Cordes has executed this document on this 20 day of March, 2024.

THE CORDES FAMILY TRUST

CREGORY ALLEN CORDES, Successor Co-Trustee of The Cordes Family Trust

Grall

STATE OF NEVADA

) ss.

COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on March,  $\frac{1}{2}$ , 2024, by Gregory Allen Cordes.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

NOTARY PUBLIC

MAUREEN CALLAHAN
Notary Public-State of Nevada
APPT. NO. 22-7387-05
My Appt. Expires 03-17-2026

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Successor Co-Trustee Lisa Marie Filbin has executed this document on this 20 day of March, 2024.

document on this $20$ day o	March, 2024.
	THE CORDES FAMILY TRUST
	Lien Marie Filke
	LISA MARIE FILBIN, Successor Co-
	Trustee of The Cordes Family Trust
STATE OF NEVADA	
	) ss.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS	
This instrument was	cknowledged before me on March, 20, 2024, by Lisa Marie Filbin
WITNESS my hand and office	ial seal.

V) autopula

ICTARY PUBLIC

MAUREEN CALLAHAN Notary Public-State of Nevada APPT. NO 22-7387-05 My Appt. Expires 03-17-2026



Legal Description APN: 1220-07-002-011



APN: 1220-07-002-011

All those certain lots, pieces and parcels of land situate in Douglas County, State of Nevada, and being more particularly described as follows:

A portion of the SE1/4 of Section 7, T 12 N, R 20 E, M.D.B.& M., described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the east right of way line of Highway 88 which point is situated East 2615.86 feet and North 2034.34 feet from the southwest corner of said Section 7, which is also described as being S. 52°07'41" W., 3313.80 feet from the point of beginning; thence along the said right of way line.

S. 0°35'00" E., 1639.68 feet to a point on the southerly side of the Hogrefe or Rocky Slough; thence along the south side of the said slough

```
405.42 feet; thence
      S. 67°36'23" E.,
                                    172.27 feet; thence
      S. 63°43'43" E.,
      S. 38°30'54" E.,
                                      30.30 feet; thence
                                      56.24 feet; thence
      S. 85°22'49" E.,
                                      33.38 feet; thence
      N. 24°28'36" E.,
      N. 58°13'32" E.,
                                     119.15 feet; thence
      N. 78°28'57" E.
                                      44.42 feet; thence
      N. 70°34'41" E.,
                                      77.64 feet; thence
                                    316.26 feet; thence
      N. 86°36'00" E.,
                                    430.80 feet; thence
       S. 76°19'30" E.,
                                      60.77 feet; thence
       S. 70°40'00" E.,
       N. 89°23'30" E..
                                     262.62 feet; thence
crossing the slough
                                    1893.03 feet; thence
       N. 0°06'40" E.,
                                    1911.30 feet to the
       S. 89°21'00" W.,
```

point of beginning, together with the improvements thereon. Containing 78919 acres more or less.

A portion of the SW1/4 of Section 7, T 12 N, R 20 E., M.D.B.& M., described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the west right o way line of Highway 88, said right of way being 90 feet wide, which point is situated East 2519.54 feet and North 2654.43 feet from the southwest corner of said Section 7, which is also described as being S. 43°30'24" W., 3659.80 feet from the said point of beginning; thence

S. 89°31'40" W., 1597.19 feet; thence south and southeast along a fence line along the Winkleman Ditch, on the east side of the Hogrefe or Rocky Slough

S. 2°25'03" E., 140.88 feet; thence S. 16°14'57" E., 776.20 feet; thence

```
S. 9°44'12" E., 215.56 feet; thence S. 28°03'57" E., 352.20 feet; thence S. 55°13'16" E., 402.83 feet; thence S. 67°25'43" E., 121.12 feet; thence S. 78°57'05" E., 104.04 feet; thence S. 84°30'43" E., 165.94 feet; thence S. 72°35'29" E., 103.29 feet; thence
```

on a curve to the right with a radius of 150 feet, through an angle of 51°18'17" for a distance of 134.32 feet:

## thence

S. 21°17'08" E.,	179.50 feet; thence
S. 47°49'59" E.,	120.02 feet; thence
S. 17°40'35" E.,	46.24 feet; thence
S. 52°15'51" E.,	21.55 feet; thence
S. 66°56'04" E.,	14.84 feet; thence
N. 86°54'27" E.,	43.08 feet; thence
N. 82°10'40" E.,	48.94 feet to the

highway right of way line; thence

N. 0°35'00" W., 2156.00 feet along the highway to the point of beginning, together with the improvements thereon. Containing 55.746 acres more or less.

A portion of the NW1/4 of the NE1/4 of Section 18, T 12 N, R 20 E, M.D.B.& M., described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the easterly 40.00 foot right of way line of State Highway 88, from which the northwest corner of said section 18 bears N. 86°19'37" W., 2643.72 feet; thence along the said highway

	S. 0°35'00" E.,	558.47 feet; thence
and the same	S. 0°06'00" E.,	580.95 feet; thence
le	eaving the highway	/ /
and the	N. 89°31'55" E.,	296.87 feet; thence
	N. 0°16'10" E.,	1325.77 feet; to the
S	outh side of the Centerville H	ighway; thence along the highway
	S. 89°32'00" W.,	1072.46 feet; thence
	S. 0°49′15″ E.,	183.00 feet; thence
	S. 88°44'55" W.,	240.00 feet to the

point of beginning, together with the improvements thereon. Containing 38.636 acres more or less. Except that certain lot at the NW corner of said parcel described as being 240 x 183 feet.

Pursuant to NRS §111.312, this legal description was previously recorded on May 20, 2009, in the Official Records of Douglas County as Document No.0743577, Book 0509, Page 5294.



Legal Description APN: 1220-07-002-019

# DESCRIPTION ADJUSTED PARCEL 1 (A portion of A.P.N. 1220-07-002-017)

A parcel of land located within the south one-half (S1/2) of Section 7, Township 12 North, Range 20 East, Mount Diablo Meridian, County of Douglas, State of Nevada, further described as being a portion of Parcel 1 as shown on the Record of Survey of Cordes Property filed for record January 13, 1976 in the office of Recorder, Douglas County, Nevada as Document No. 86706 more particularly described as follows:

COMMENCING at a 1/2" iron pipe located at the southeast corner of said Section 7; thence along the south line of said Section 7, South 89°32'00" West, 710.11 feet; thence leaving said south line of Section 7, North 00°05'23" East a distance of 66.90 feet to a point on the north line of Centerville Lane;

thence North 00°05'23" East a distance of 65.80 feet to the southeast corner of said Parcel 1, the POINT of BEGINNING;

thence along the south line of said Parcel 1, South 89°23'30" West, 116.74 feet; thence leaving the south line of said Parcel 1, North 76°19'30" West, 534.98 feet; thence South 86°36'00" West, 102.17 feet, returning to a point on said south line of Parcel 1:

thence along said south line of Parcel 1 the following nine (9) courses:

- (1) South 86°36°00" West, 316.26 feet;
- (2) South 70°34'41" West, 77.64 feet;
- (3) South 78°28'57" West, 44.42 feet;
- (4) South 58°13'32" West, 119.15 feet;
- (5) South 24°28'36" West, 33.38 feet;
- (6) North 85°22'49" West, 56.24 feet;
- (7) North 38°30'54" West, 30.30 feet;
- (8) North 63°43'43" West, 172.27 feet;
- (9) North 67°36'23" West, 404.22 feet to a point on the east line of State Route 88, said point also being the southeast corner of said Parcel 1;

thence along the east line of State Route 88, North 00°39'51" West, 1638.91 feet to the northwest corner of said Parcel 1;

thence leaving said east line of State Route 88, along the north line of said Parcel 1, North 89°18'24" East, 1911.36 feet to the northeast corner of said Parcel 1; thence along the east line of said Parcel 1, South 00°05'23" West, 1893.03 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, containing 78.49 acres, more or less.

The basis of bearing for this description is North 89°32'00" East, being the south line of Section 7, Township 12 North, Range 20 East, M.D.M., as shown on the Record of Survey supporting a Boundary Line Adjustment for Heise Land & Livestock, filed for record August 21, 1997 in the office of Recorder, Douglas County, Nevada as Document No. 419962.

Prepared By: R.O. Anderson Engineering, Inc. Clifford W. Ray, P.L.S. 15428

P.O. Box 2229

Minden, Nevada 89423



Y:\Client Files\0404\0404-002\Documents\Legal Descriptions\0404-002 Adjusted Parcel 1.doc



# Certificate of Death for Elizabeth J. Cordes



### **HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND**

THE THE PERSON OF THE PERSON AND THE WARM	SE
DIVISION OF PUBLIC AND BEHAVIORAL HEA	<b>ALTH</b>
VITAL STATISTICS	

TYPE OR				TIFICATE		МІП		ł		202 STATE	40030	027		
PRINT IN	18. DECEASED-NAME (FIRST, N		X)				2. DATE OF	DEATH (N	lo/Dav/Ye				NTH.	
ERMANENT BLACK INK	Elizabeth Jean			CORDES				2. DATE OF DEATH (Mo/Dey/Year) 3s. COUNTY OF DEATH February 13, 2024 Douglas						
	3b. CITY, TOWN, OR LOCATION	OF DEATH 3c, HO	SPITAL OR OTI	HER INSTITUTION	-Name(If not	either, give				ate DOA	OP/Emer	Rm.	. SEX	
ECEDENT	Gardnerville	11011100	· Th	e Chateau At (			1 '	petient(Spe A	ssisted	Living	Facility	}	Female	
	5. RACE (Specify) Wh	rite		Origin? Specify Non-Hispanic	7a. AGE-C (Years)	ast birthday 85	76. UNDER MOS	1 YEAR 7	c. UNDER KOURS	MINS	N	OF BIRTH		
IF DEATH OCCURRED IN STITUTION SEE HANDBOOK	9a. STATE OF BIRTH (If not US/O name country) Nevada	Nevada UNITED STATE			TION 11. MA		S (Specify) ed	12. SURVI	VING SPOU	SE'S NAM	E (Last nem			
REGARDING MIPLETION OF RESIDENCE	13. SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER	14a. USUAL	OCCUPATION	(Give Kind of Work Owner	Done Dunng	Most of	14b. KINI	OF BUSI	NESS OR		RY	Ever in	US Armed	
MEMS.	15a. RESIDENCE - STATE 1	5b. COUNTY	15c.	CITY, TOWN OR L	OCATION	15d, STI	REET AND N			-	Windows.	15e. (N	SIDE CITY	
<u> </u>	Nevada	Douglas	3	Gardnen	rille	778 (	Centervi	ile Lan	ie		-	or No)	(Soecify Yes No	
PARENTS	16. FATHER/PARENT - NAME (F	John CHIS		,	17.1		ARENT - NA	ME (First				The same of	1	
	18a. INFORMANT- NAME (Type o Lisa Mai	or Print) rie FILBIN		18b. MAILING AD			F.D. No, City Ville Lane				89460	-		
POSITION	19e. BURIAL, CREMATION, REA Crematic		cify) 19b CEM		ATORY - NAM	WE		Garano	19c, LOC	ATION	City or T		ate 0704	
ERTIFIER	21b, DATE SIGNED (Mon	nature & Tille) NITA SCHWA Day/Yr) 2	ARTZ MD  21c. HOUR OF DEATH  04:56  22b. DATE			to basis of elemination and/or investigation, in my opinion death occurred to the cause(s) stated. (Signature & Title)  TE SIGNED (Mo/Day/Yr)  22c. HOUR OF DEATH					red			
				ERTIFIER	1 8 ×	22d. PRC	NOUNCED	DEAD (Mo.	(Day/Yr)	220.	PRONOUN	CED DEA	D AT (Hour	
	21d. NAME OF ATTENDING (Type or Print)			The state of the s	120		<u> </u>	79/4		Щ.			····	
'OIOTT 10	23a. NAME AND ADDRESS OF C	CERTIFIER (PHYSIC Schwartz MD	CIAN, ATTENDE 710 W Was	IG PHYSICIAN, ME shingston Stree	EDICAL EXAM et Carson	MINER, OF	89703		No.		3b. LICENS	9114		
GISTRAR	23a. NAME AND ADDRESS OF ( Nita 24a. REGISTRAR (Signature)	CERTIFIER (PHYSIC Schwartz MD DARA SIGNATURE	710 W Was N GRISSO	IG PHYSICIAN, ME shingston Stree DM ATED	EDICAL EXAM et Carson 24b. DATE (Mo/Day/)	MINER, OF CITY, NV ERECEIVE	CORONER / 89703 D BY REGIS	TRAR	No.		JE TO CO	9114	BLE DISEAS	
	23a. NAME AND ADDRESS OF NItz 24a. REGISTRAR (Signature)  25. MMEDIATE CAUSE PART 1 (a) COPONARY	CERTIFIER (PHYSIC S Schwartz MD DARA SIGNATURE (ENTER ONLY ON Atherosciero	CAN, ATTENDIN 710 W Was N GRISSO AUTHENTIC IE CAUSE PER DSIS	IG PHYSICIAN, ME shingston Stree DM ATED	EDICAL EXAM et Carson 24b. DATE (Mo/Day/)	MINER, OF CITY, NV ERECEIVE	89703 D BY REGIS	TRAR	No.	EATH DI	JE TO CO	9114 MMUNICA NO 2	BLE DISEA	
AUSE OF DEATH	23a. NAME AND ADDRESS OF ONITE 24a. REGISTRAR (Signature)  25. MIMEDIATE CAUSE PART 1 (a) COFONARY DUE TO, OR AS	CERTIFIER (PHYSIC S SCHWARTZ MD DARA SIGNATURE (ENTER ONLY ON Atherosciero S A CONSEQUENCI	710 W Was N GRISSO AUTHENTIC IE CAUSE PER DSIS E OF:	IG PHYSICIAN, ME shingston Stree DM ATED	EDICAL EXAM et Carson 24b. DATE (Mo/Day/)	MINER, OF CITY, NV ERECEIVE	89703 D BY REGIS	TRAR	No.	EATH DI	INTERVAL	9114 MMUNICAL NO Delween or	BLE DISEA	
AUSE OF DEATH INDITIONS IF MY WHICH AVE RISE TO MIEDIATE CAUSE TATING THE >	23a. NAME AND ADDRESS OF ONITE 24a. REGISTRAR (Signature)  25. MMEDIATE CAUSE PART 1 (a) CORONARY DUE TO, OR AS (b) DUE TO, OR AS (c)	CERTIFIER (PHYSIC S SCHWARTZ MD DARA SIGNATURE (ENTER ONLY ON Atherosciero S A CONSEQUENCI S A CONSEQUENCI	710 W Was N GRISSO AUTHENTIC. IE CAUSE PER DSIS E OF:	IG PHYSICIAN, ME shingston Stree DM ATED	EDICAL EXAM et Carson 24b. DATE (Mo/Day/)	MINER, OF CITY, NV ERECEIVE	89703 D BY REGIS	TRAR	No.	EATH DI	Interval t	9114 MMUNICA NO [2 Detween or	BLE DISEA	
AUSE OF DEATH DIDITIONS IF ANY WHICH AVE RISE TO MMEDIATE CAUSE TATING THE >	23a. NAME AND ADDRESS OF ONITE 24a. REGISTRAR (Signature)  25. IMMEDIATE CAUSE PART I (a) COFONALY DUE TO, OR AS (b) DUE TO, OR AS (c) DUE YO, OR AS (d)	CERTIFIER (PHYSIC S SCHWARTZ MD DARA SIGNATURE (ENTER ONLY ON Atheroscieros S A CONSEQUENCI S A CONSEQUENCI S A CONSEQUENCI	TAN, ATTENDER 710 W Was N GRISSC AUTHENTIC IE CAUSE PER DSIS E OF: E OF:	IG PHYSICIAN, ME shingston Stree DM ATED LINE FOR (a), (b),	EDICAL EXAMINED TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	MINER, OF City, NV E RECENT	/ 89703 ED BY REGIS Druary 14,	2024	24c. D	EATH DI	Interval t	9114 MMUNICA NO [2 Detween or	BLE DISEA:	
AUSE OF DEATH  ONDITIONS IF MY WHICH AVE RISE TO MMEDIATE CAUSE TATING THE >	23a. NAME AND ADDRESS OF ONITE 24a. REGISTRAR (Signature)  25. MIMEDIATE CAUSE PART I (a) COFONAI  (b) DUE TO, OR AS  (c) DUE TO, OR AS  (d)  PART II OTHER SIGNIFICANT	CERTIFIER (PHYSIC S SCHWARTZ MD DARA SIGNATURE (ENTER ONLY ON Atherosciero S A CONSEQUENCI S A CONSEQUENCI S A CONSEQUENCI S A CONSEQUENCI CONDITIONS-Condi	N GRISSO AUTHENTIC. E CAUSE PER DSIS E OF:	IG PHYSICIAN, MESHINGSTON Street  MATED  LINE FOR (a), (b),	EDICAL EXAMPLE CARSON  24b. DATE (Mo/Day/)  AND (c).)	MINER, OF City, NV E RECEIVE (1) Feb	/ 89703 ED BY REGIS Druary 14,	2024	24c. Di	YES	Interval b	9114 MMUNICA NO Detween or Detween or Detween or	BLE DISEAS seet and dea seet and dea seet and dea seet and dea	
ONDITIONS IF ANY WHICH AVERISE TO IMMEDIATE	23a. NAME AND ADDRESS OF ONITE 24a. REGISTRAR (Signature)  25. IMMEDIATE CAUSE PART I (a) COFONALY DUE TO, OR AS (b) DUE TO, OR AS (c) DUE YO, OR AS (d)	CERTIFIER (PHYSIC S SCHWARTZ MD DARA SIGNATURE (ENTER ONLY ON Atheroscieros S A CONSEQUENCI S A CONSEQUENCI S A CONSEQUENCI	N GRISSO AUTHENTIC. E CAUSE PER DSIS E OF:	IG PHYSICIAN, ME shingston Stree DM ATED LINE FOR (a), (b),	EDICAL EXAMPLE CARSON  24b. DATE (Mo/Day/)  AND (c).)	MINER, OF City, NV E RECEIVE (1) Feb	/ 89703 ED BY REGIS Druary 14,	2024	24c. Di	YES	Interval binterval binterv	9114 MMUNICA NO Detween or Detween or Detween or	BLE DISEAS  set and dea  set and dea  set and dea	





CERTIFIED COPY OF VITAL RECORDS.

This is a true and exact reproduction of the document officially registered and placed on file in the office glubs state degistrar and Vital Records.

DATE ISSUED

STATE BEGISTRAR

This copy is not valid unless prepared on engraved border displaying date, soal and signature of Registrar

ANY AUTERATION OR ERASURE VOIDS THIS CEPTIFIC ATE

